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This analysis models the
health & economic benefits
of enabling substantial
improvement in secondary

prevention of cardiovascular
POWERING THE PREVENTION SHIFT disease (CVD).

THE CVDACTION IMPACT MODEL

Increase in the uptake of 4
iVl high impact but underused
treatments is modelled.

3 ambition scenarios are considered: Step Change Improvement, Advanced
Improvement and Full Uptake.

The headline table below shows the impact of achieving Step Change -
defined as a realistic near-term improvement ambition.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland ICB

Year 3 - Step Change Scenario

Events prevented:
e 204 Heart attacks

e 380 Strokes

e 622 Heart failure admissions

1,255 events*
~ 9,586 bed days (exci Eskb)

e 49 End stage kidney disease

*Total events may not match due to rounding

Health/social care savings £23 million
Productivity gains £27 million
3.8

Benefit to cost ratio ,
(Over £3 saved for every £1 spent, with break-

even for NHS in first year of Step Change)

For full report and detailed results for England and every ICB, visit:

www.into-action.health/impactreport



http://www.into-action.health/impactreport
https://www.into-action.health/impactreport

POWERING THE PREVENTION SHIFT | THE CVDACTION IMPACT MODEL

A realistic step change improvement in secondary prevention
will prevent thousands of serious cardiovascular events,
deliver huge savings in health and social care, and
add £ billions to the national economy in 3 years.

The CVD Prevention Challenge

Secondary prevention - using medication to treat high risk conditions like blood
pressure and cholesterol - is very effective at preventing cardiovascular disease. But
under use of NICE recommended, high impact treatments that prevent CVD is
substantial and longstanding - with little change over many years.

The CVDACTION Health Economic Impact Model

¢ 4 high risk conditions: high blood pressure, high cholesterol, chronic kidney
disease and diabetes

e 4 high impact treatments that are NICE recommended but substantially under-

used (Blood pressure lowering, cholesterol lowering, renin angiotensin inhibitors,
SGLT2 inhibitors)

e 4 major outcomes: heart attack, stroke, heart failure, end stage kidney disease

e 3 scenarios:

1. Step Change as the minimum realistic near-term improvement level. For
example, step change for blood pressure = 80% patients treated to target.

2. Advanced (representing substantial improvement on the way to Full Uptake)

3. Full Uptake (not fully achievable in practice as medicines will not be
appropriate for every patient)

¢ Modelled costs include use of CVDACTION, structured support for primary care
transformation and increased medication use (>90% of the total costs).

CVDACTION targets the HOW of optimising prevention in the real world,

with 3 essential pillars to enable primary care teams to work differently:

1. Smart data - routinely detect patients who are not on optimal treatment, and
prioritise for optimisation

2. Structured support for transformation enabling teams to adapt workforce and
pathways to optimise at scale and within capacity

3. Structured support for delivery - supporting teams to set and achieve step-change
objectives in secondary prevention

N4
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For more information on CVDACTION contact Rosa@Into-Action.Health
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CVDACTION Modelled Impact (Step Change Scenario)
Headline Costs and Benefits

. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care
Location
Board
CVDACTION optimisation cohort All
Number of patients optimised in year 1 48,074
After 3 years After 5 years
Events Prevented
Myocardial infarctions 204 333
Strokes (ischaemic) 380 614
Heart failure admissions 622 989
End stage kidney disease 49 78
Total 1,255 2,014
Costs to the Health Care System £13m £20m
Benefits
Health system efficiencies £18m £34m
Social care efficiencies £5m £12m
Productivity gained £27m £55m
Total £50m £101m
Total Benefits to Costs Ratio (Gross) 3.8 5.0
£55
£34
£27
£18 £20
£13 £12
After 3 years (Em) After 5 years (Em)

B Costs to the Health Care System B Health system efficiencies B Social care efficiencies = Productivity gained

All costs and benefits are discounted

Model by

Economic analysis by

Into-Action. Health - the home of GVDACTION E B D
-

SOCIAL IMPACT ANALYTICS https://www.into-action.health/



Location:

Scenario:

RESULTS (CUMULATIVE)

Number avoided with CVDACTION
Myocardial Infarctions
Strokes
Heart failure admissions

End stage kidney disease

Costs of CVDACTION and treatment (discounted)
CVDACTION
Transformation cost
Treatment
Total

Value by economic category (discounted)
Health costs avoided
Social care costs avoided
Informal care costs avoided
Lost productivity avoided
Total

Value by clinical event (discounted)
Myocardial Infarctions
Strokes
Heart failure admissions
End stage kidney disease
Total

Benefit to cost ratio (Gross)
Health costs avoided
Social care costs avoided
Informal care costs avoided
Lost productivity avoided
Total

CVDACTION: Costs and Benefits by Year

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care Board

Step Change

After 1 year

69
130
217

17

£246,847
£308,558
£4,506,595
£5,062,000

£5,041,788
£1,034,002
£5,564,396
£543,722
£12,183,907

£1,036,098
£9,756,861
£669,789
£721,160
£12,183,907

1.0
0.2
11
0.1
24

After 2 years

137
257
425

33

£246,847
£308,558
£8,617,440
£9,172,845

£11,235,739
£2,811,809
£13,020,033
£2,146,622
£29,214,203

£2,339,127
£22,517,422
£2,178,249
£2,179,405
£29,214,203

1.2
0.3
1.4
0.2
3.2

*Numbers less than 10 suppressed

After 3 years

204
380
622

49

£246,847
£308,558
£12,521,756
£13,077,160

£18,321,312
£5,218,470
£22,071,540
£4,610,962
£50,222,283

£3,847,976
£37,811,602
£4,328,282
£4,234,423
£50,222,283

14
0.4
1.7
04
3.8

Into-Action.Health - the home of CVDACTION

After 4 years

270
498
809

64

£246,847
£308,558
£16,231,924
£16,787,328

£26,023,582
£8,142,282
£32,370,497
£7,751,411
£74,287,772

£5,526,368
£55,065,867
£6,955,404
£6,740,133
£74,287,772

1.6
0.5
1.9
0.5
4.4

https://www.into-action.health/

After 5 years

333
614
989

78

£246,847
£308,558
£19,759,038
£20,314,443

£34,220,300
£11,504,600
£43,774,439
£11,421,484
£100,920,823

£7,320,338
£74,071,958
£9,945,172
£9,583,356
£100,920,823

1.7
0.6
22
0.6
5.0

After 10 years

633
1,143
1,790

143

£246,847
£308,558
£34,996,893
£35,552,297

£78,362,297
£32,343,196
£110,132,728
£34,263,214
£255,101,435

£17,327,110
£183,651,974
£27,464,806
£26,657,544
£255,101,435

22
0.9
3.1
1.0
7.2

After 15 years

891
1,600
2,436

195

£246,847
£308,558
£46,990,585
£47,545,990

£121,005,425
£55,483,496
£180,517,104
£58,911,373
£415,917,398

£27,246,378
£299,054,234
£45,261,263
£44,355,523
£415,917,398

25
1.2
3.8
1.2
8.7

INTO-ACTION.HEALTH




CVDACTION Optimisation Cohorts Analysis After 3 Years

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care

Location Board

Step Change Scenario After 3 Years

Optimisation Cohort

Hypertension

1 .Blood pressure not treated to target
Cholesterol

2. CVD not on Lipid Lowering Therapy (LLT)

3. CVD on suboptimal dose or intensity of statin

4. CVD on max statin but not treated to target
Chronic Kidney Disease

5. RAA indicated but not prescribed

6. SGLT2i indicated but not prescribed

7. CVD and Statin not prescribed

8. BP not treated to target
Diabetes

9. RAA indicated but not prescribed

10. SGLT2i indicated but not prescribed

11. DM and HTN with BP not treated to target

12. DM with CVD not on LLT

Total
All costs and benefits are discounted

1 Events include heart attacks, strokes, heart failure admissions and end stage kidney disease.

Model by

GiD

SACIAL INPACT ARALFTICS

Heath System
Costs

£587,447

£119,450
£250,135
£532,870

£25,066
£3,012,219

£27,054

£33,477

£233,950
£8,145,529

£90,896

£19,067

£13,077,160

CVD Events

Prevented’

469

a4
56
23

27
129
17
50

170

173
88

1,255

Health System
Efficiencies

£7,079,783

£831,156
£883,457
£440,782

£556,095
£1,094,047

£362,871

£781,149

£3,157,494

£1,528,257

£1,428,525
£177,696

£18,321,312

Into-Action.Health - the home of CVDACTION
https://www.into-action.health/

Social Care

Efficencies

£2,711,769

£353,096
£264,952
£141,338

£94,494
£0

£156,742

£303,565

£579,479
£0
£540,276
£72,761

£5,218,470

Informal Care
Avoided

£11,491,370

£1,496,256
£1,118,917
£603,065

£406,438
£0
£670,524
£1,280,788

£2,437,966
£0
£2,261,059
£305,159

£22,071,540

Productivity Gained

£1,596,275

£159,627
£188,934
£83,689

£160,165

£395,866
£64,956

£177,102

£913,640
£517,661
£319,062
£33,984

£4,610,962

INTO-ACTION.HEALTH

Total Benefits

£22,879,197

£2,840,134
£2,456,259
£1,268,873

£1,217,192
£1,489,913
£1,255,092
£2,542,603

£7,088,579

£2,045,918

£4,548,923
£589,600

£50,222,283

Economic analyiss by

EBD.
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