POWERING THE PREVENTION SHIFT | THE CVDACTION IMPACT MODEL





This analysis models the health & economic benefits of enabling substantial improvement in secondary prevention of cardiovascular disease (CVD).

Increase in the uptake of 4 high impact but underused treatments is modelled.

3 ambition scenarios are considered: Step Change Improvement, Advanced Improvement and Full Uptake.

The headline table below shows the impact of achieving Step Change – defined as a realistic near-term improvement ambition.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland ICB Year 3 – Step Change Scenario					
 Events prevented: 204 Heart attacks 380 Strokes 622 Heart failure admissions 	1,255 events* ~ 9,586 bed days (excl ESKD)				
 49 End stage kidney disease Health/social care savings 	*Total events may not match due to rounding £23 million				
Productivity gains	£27 million				
Benefit to cost ratio	3.8 (Over £3 saved for every £1 spent, with breakeven for NHS in first year of Step Change)				

For full report and detailed results for England and every ICB, visit:

www.into-action.health/impactreport

POWERING THE PREVENTION SHIFT | THE CVDACTION IMPACT MODEL



A realistic step change improvement in secondary prevention will prevent thousands of serious cardiovascular events, deliver huge savings in health and social care, and add £ billions to the national economy in 3 years.

The CVD Prevention Challenge

Secondary prevention – using medication to treat high risk conditions like blood pressure and cholesterol – is very effective at preventing cardiovascular disease. But under use of NICE recommended, high impact treatments that prevent CVD is substantial and longstanding – with little change over many years.

The CVDACTION Health Economic Impact Model

- 4 high risk conditions: high blood pressure, high cholesterol, chronic kidney disease and diabetes
- 4 high impact treatments that are NICE recommended but substantially underused (Blood pressure lowering, cholesterol lowering, renin angiotensin inhibitors, SGLT2 inhibitors)
- 4 major outcomes: heart attack, stroke, heart failure, end stage kidney disease
- 3 scenarios:
 - 1. **Step Change** as the minimum realistic near-term improvement level. For example, step change for blood pressure = 80% patients treated to target.
 - 2. Advanced (representing substantial improvement on the way to Full Uptake)
 - 3. **Full Uptake** (not fully achievable in practice as medicines will not be appropriate for every patient)
- Modelled costs include use of CVDACTION, structured support for primary care transformation and increased medication use (>90% of the total costs).

CVDACTION targets the HOW of optimising prevention in the real world, with 3 essential pillars to enable primary care teams to work differently:

- **1. Smart data** routinely detect patients who are not on optimal treatment, and prioritise for optimisation
- **2. Structured support for transformation** enabling teams to adapt workforce and pathways to optimise at scale and within capacity
- 3. **Structured support for delivery** supporting teams to set and achieve step-change objectives in secondary prevention

For more information on CVDACTION contact Rosa@Into-Action.Health



CVDACTION Modelled Impact (Step Change Scenario) Headline Costs and Benefits

Lacation	Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Ca				
Location	Board				
CVDACTION optimisation cohort	All				
Number of patients optimised in year	48,074				

	After 3 years	After 5 years		
Events Prevented				
Myocardial infarctions	204	333		
Strokes (ischaemic)	380	614		
Heart failure admissions	622	989		
End stage kidney disease	49	78		
Total	1,255	2,014		
Costs to the Health Care System	£13m	£20m		
Benefits				
Health system efficiencies	£18m	£34m		
Social care efficiencies	£5m	£12m		
Productivity gained	£27m	£55m		
Total	£50m	£101m		
Total Benefits to Costs Ratio (Gross)	3.8	5.0		
		£55		
	£34			
£27				
640	£20			
£18 £13	£	212		
After 3 years (£m)	After 5 years (£m)			

■ Costs to the Health Care System ■ Health system efficiencies ■ Social care efficiencies ■ Productivity gained

All costs and benefits are discounted







CVDACTION: Costs and Benefits by Year

Location: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care Board

Scenario: Step Change

RESULTS (CUMULATIVE)

	After 1 year	After 2 years	After 3 years	After 4 years	After 5 years	After 10 years	After 15 years
Number avoided with CVDACTION							
Myocardial Infarctions	69	137	204	270	333	633	891
Strokes	130	257	380	498	614	1,143	1,600
Heart failure admissions	217	425	622	809	989	1,790	2,436
End stage kidney disease	17	33	49	64	78	143	195
Costs of CVDACTION and treatment (discounted)							
CVDACTION	£246,847	£246,847	£246,847	£246,847	£246,847	£246,847	£246,847
Transformation cost	£308,558	£308,558	£308,558	£308,558	£308,558	£308,558	£308,558
Treatment	£4,506,595	£8,617,440	£12,521,756	£16,231,924	£19,759,038	£34,996,893	£46,990,585
Total	£5,062,000	£9,172,845	£13,077,160	£16,787,328	£20,314,443	£35,552,297	£47,545,990
Value by economic category (discounted)							
Health costs avoided	£5,041,788	£11,235,739	£18,321,312	£26,023,582	£34,220,300	£78,362,297	£121,005,425
Social care costs avoided	£1,034,002	£2,811,809	£5,218,470	£8,142,282	£11,504,600	£32,343,196	£55,483,496
Informal care costs avoided	£5,564,396	£13,020,033	£22,071,540	£32,370,497	£43,774,439	£110,132,728	£180,517,104
Lost productivity avoided	£543,722	£2,146,622	£4,610,962	£7,751,411	£11,421,484	£34,263,214	£58,911,373
Total	£12,183,907	£29,214,203	£50,222,283	£74,287,772	£100,920,823	£255,101,435	£415,917,398
Value by clinical event (discounted)							
Myocardial Infarctions	£1,036,098	£2,339,127	£3,847,976	£5,526,368	£7,320,338	£17,327,110	£27,246,378
Strokes	£9,756,861	£22,517,422	£37,811,602	£55,065,867	£74,071,958	£183,651,974	£299,054,234
Heart failure admissions	£669,789	£2,178,249	£4,328,282	£6,955,404	£9,945,172	£27,464,806	£45,261,263
End stage kidney disease	£721,160	£2,179,405	£4,234,423	£6,740,133	£9,583,356	£26,657,544	£44,355,523
Total	£12,183,907	£29,214,203	£50,222,283	£74,287,772	£100,920,823	£255,101,435	£415,917,398
Benefit to cost ratio (Gross)							
Health costs avoided	1.0	1.2	1.4	1.6	1.7	2.2	2.5
Social care costs avoided	0.2	0.3	0.4	0.5	0.6	0.9	1.2
Informal care costs avoided	1.1	1.4	1.7	1.9	2.2	3.1	3.8
Lost productivity avoided	0.1	0.2	0.4	0.5	0.6	1.0	1.2
Total	2.4	3.2	3.8	4.4	5.0	7.2	8.7

^{*}Numbers less than 10 suppressed



CVDACTION Optimisation Cohorts Analysis After 3 Years

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care

Location Board

Step Change Scenario After 3 Years

	Heath System	CVD Events	Health System	Social Care	Informal Care	Productivity Gained	Total Benefits
Optimisation Cohort	Costs	Prevented ¹	Efficiencies	Efficencies	Avoided		
Hypertension							
1 .Blood pressure not treated to target	£587,447	469	£7,079,783	£2,711,769	£11,491,370	£1,596,275	£22,879,197
Cholesterol							
2. CVD not on Lipid Lowering Therapy (LLT)	£119,450	44	£831,156	£353,096	£1,496,256	£159,627	£2,840,134
3. CVD on suboptimal dose or intensity of statin	£250,135	56	£883,457	£264,952	£1,118,917	£188,934	£2,456,259
4. CVD on max statin but not treated to target	£532,870	23	£440,782	£141,338	£603,065	£83,689	£1,268,873
Chronic Kidney Disease							
5. RAA indicated but not prescribed	£25,066	27	£556,095	£94,494	£406,438	£160,165	£1,217,192
6. SGLT2i indicated but not prescribed	£3,012,219	129	£1,094,047	£0	£0	£395,866	£1,489,913
7. CVD and Statin not prescribed	£27,054	17	£362,871	£156,742	£670,524	£64,956	£1,255,092
8. BP not treated to target	£33,477	50	£781,149	£303,565	£1,280,788	£177,102	£2,542,603
Diabetes							
9. RAA indicated but not prescribed	£233,950	170	£3,157,494	£579,479	£2,437,966	£913,640	£7,088,579
10. SGLT2i indicated but not prescribed	£8,145,529	173	£1,528,257	£0	£0	£517,661	£2,045,918
11. DM and HTN with BP not treated to target	£90,896	88	£1,428,525	£540,276	£2,261,059	£319,062	£4,548,923
12. DM with CVD not on LLT	£19,067	9	£177,696	£72,761	£305,159	£33,984	£589,600
Total	£13,077,160	1,255	£18,321,312	£5,218,470	£22,071,540	£4,610,962	£50,222,283

All costs and benefits are discounted

1 Events include heart attacks, strokes, heart failure admissions and end stage kidney disease.



